
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

MELINDA DELISLE; JACQUES DELISLE; ADAM DELISLE; BRYAN IRWIN; CHARLES CELLA; DEBORAH CELLA; MARY CAY CURRAN; ELIZA HARDY JONES; KRISTA NELSON; EILEEN MCGOVERN; CEDRIC HARDY,

Petitioners,

No. 95 MM 2020

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, IN HER CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; AND JESSICA MATHIS, IN HER CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ELECTION SERVICES AND NOTARIES OF THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Respondents.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION OVER THE PETITION FOR REVIEW, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REQUESTING THIS COURT'S EXERCISE OF KING'S BENCH OR EXTRAORDINARY JURISDICTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under Section 13 of Act 77.....	4
II. In the Alternative, this Court Should Exercise its King's Bench Jurisdiction Over this Case	10
III. Petitioners Have Not Failed to Join Indispensable Parties.....	20
IV. Sovereign Immunity Does Not Preclude One Aspect of the Relief Petitioners Seek	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 2012 WL 4497211 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 2, 2012).....	20
<i>Banfield v. Cortés</i> , 922 A.2d 36 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	20
<i>Bergdoll v. Kane</i> , 731 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1999).....	17
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 635 (Pa. 2014).....	11
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Fahy</i> , 737 A.2d 214 (Pa. 1999).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Peterkin</i> , 722 A.2d 638 (Pa. 1998).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 129 A.3d 1199 (Pa. 2015).....	11, 17
<i>Fawber v. Cohen</i> , 532 A.2d 429 (1987).....	24, 26
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , No. 68 MM 2020, 2020 WL 1847100 (Pa. Apr. 13, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	16
<i>Legal Capital, LLC. v. Med. Prof'l Liab. Catastrophe Loss Fund</i> , 750 A.2d 299 (Pa. 2000).....	24, 25, 26

<i>Mechanicsburg Area Sch. Dist. v. Kline</i> , 431 A.2d 953 (Pa. 1981).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Smith v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 156 A. 89 (Pa. 1931).....	4
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....	6
<i>Wilson et ux. v. Phila. School Dist.</i> , 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937).....	6
<i>Yanakos v. UPMC</i> , 218 A.3d 1214 (Pa. 2019).....	7
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 10.....	6
Pa. Const. Art. V, § 10(a).....	10
25 P.S.	
§ 1222(f).....	21
§ 2621.....	21, 22
§ 2642.....	22
§ 2687(b).....	23
§ 3146.2(i).....	22
42 Pa.C.S.	
§ 502.....	10
§ 726.....	9
§ 761(a)(1)(v).....	26
§ 5103.....	19
Act 77	
§ 13(1)(xx)	4
§ 13(1)(xxi)	4
§ 13(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 13(3).....	4, 5, 7
Pa. R. Civ. P. 1032(b)	20
